## ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

An ordinance amending Section 12.32 D(3) of the Los Angeles Municipal Code to allow the City Council President or designee to agree to an extension of time for the consideration of appeals of legislative land use actions on behalf of the City Council.

## THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Subdivision 3 of Subsection D of Section 12.32 of Article 2 of Chapter 1 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

3. **Time for Appellate Decision.** The Council shall make its decision within 75 days after the expiration of the appeal period. The 75-day time limit to act on an appeal may be extended by mutual written consent of the applicant and the Council. The Council President or the Council President's councilmember designee may consent to a time extension pursuant to this Section on behalf of the City Council. If the Council fails to act within this time limit, the failure shall constitute a denial of the application or disapproval of the initiated land use ordinance.

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the Main Street entrance to the entrance to the Los Angeles City Hall East; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles, at its meeting of \_\_\_\_\_\_.

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, City Clerk

Ву \_\_\_\_\_

Approved \_\_\_\_\_

Mayor

Deputy

Approved as to Form and Legality

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

Bv

ADRIENNE S. KHORASANEE Deputy City Attorney

28, 2016 Date

File No(s). CF 16-0297

m:\real prop\_env\_land use\land use\adrienne khorasanee\ordinances\12.32 amending ordinance\12.32 d amending ordinance.docx